

FILED

October 26, 2018

STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT

**OFFICE OF
APPELLATE COURTS**

Case No: A17-1068

Ryan Larson,

Appellant/Cross-Respondent,

Gannett Company, Inc., a foreign corporation;
Gannett Satellite Information Network, Inc.,
a foreign corporation; Multimedia Holdings
Corporation, a foreign corporation, d/b/a/
KARE 11-TV and d/b/a the St. Cloud Times,

Respondents/Cross-Appellants.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT/CROSS RESPONDENT

Stephen C. Fiebiger (#149664)
Stephen C. Fiebiger Law Office, Chtd.
2500 West County Road 42, Suite 190
Burnsville, MN 55337
(952) 746-5171
fielaw@earthlink.net

Steven J. Wells (#0163508)
Timothy J. Droske (#0388687)
Nicholas J. Bullard (#0397400)
Dorsey & Whitney, PLLP
50 South Sixth Street, Suite 1500
Minneapolis, M 55402
(612) 340-2600
wells.steve@dorsey.com
droske.tim@dorsey.com
bullard.nick@dorsey.com

Attorney for Appellant/Cross-Respondent

Attorneys for Respondents/Cross-Appellants

Leita Walker (#387095)
Shannon A. Jankowski (#399281)
Faegre Baker Daniels, LLP
2200 Wells Fargo Center
90 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402-3901
(612) 766-7000
leita.walker@FaegreBD.com
Shannon.jankowski@FaegreBD.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

Randy M. Lebedoff
650 Third Avenue South, Suite 1300
Minneapolis, MN 55488
(612) 673-7133

Of Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Star Tribune Media Company, LLC

Bruce D. Brown
Katie Townsend
Caitlin Vogus
1156 15th Street NW, Suite 1250
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 795-9300

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
The Reporters Committee for
Freedom of the Press

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Argument.....	1
I. The First Amendment Affords Private Individuals the Right to Be Compensated for Harm Caused by Media Defamation	1
1. Protecting Private Reputations	1
II. The Fair Report Privilege Does Not Bar Larson’s Claims	6
1. Press Conference and News Release Are Not Covered by the Privilege	6
2. Official Proceedings and Matters of Public Concern	7
3. Unscripted Questions and Answers in a Press Conference by Law Enforcement are Not Covered by the Fair Report Privilege	8
4. The Source of Defendants’ Defamatory Statements is Unsupported by the Record	9
5. <i>Restatement</i> and <i>Moreno</i>	12
6. Other Jurisdictions Inapposite	14
7. Policy Considerations Weigh Against the Privilege	14
III. Defendants’ Statements Were Not Substantially Accurate Under the Fair-Report Privilege	16
A. Extrapolation of Falsity Verdict	17

B. Statements Not Substantially Accurate	17
C. The Two Statements Conveying the Fact of Arrest or Charge Were Not Substantially Accurate	21
IV. Additional Contextual Material Defeats the Privilege	23
V. Lack of Proper Attribution Defeats Privilege	30
VI. The Court of Appeals Erred by Applying the Wrong Law to Find the Fair Report Privilege Applied	31
1. Prejudicial Burden of Proof Change	32
2. Other Prejudicial Errors	33
VII. The District Court Properly Granted Judgment as a Matter of Law (JMOL) on Falsity	34
A. Republication	38
VIII. Order for New Trial Properly Granted	39
1. Negligence and Damages	39
2. New Trial on the Three Dismissed Statements	39
i. “[S]he had one thing she wanted to say to Larson if she got to [sic]the chance to see him leave jail. “This isn’t over,” she said” ...	39
ii. “His mind must have really been messed up to do something like that. I know Tom would’ve forgave him”	40
iii. “”[H]e does not have an extensive criminal history, but was cited with disorderly conduct in 2009. He was a second year machine tool student at St. Cloud Tech. Larson is being held in the Stearns County Jail”	41
3. Incremental Harm	42

4. Harm to Reputation	43
5. Negligence	44
Conclusion.....	44
Certificate of Brief Length.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Page</u>
<i>Adelson v. Harris</i> , 973 F. Supp.2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	30
<i>Brown v. Hearst Corp.</i> , 54 F.3d 21 (1 st Cir. 1995)	24,25,29
<i>Bufalino v. Associated Press</i> , 692 F. 2d 266 (2d Cir. 1982)	5,30,31
<i>Burke v. Sparta Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 3530839 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2018)	30
<i>Carradine v. State</i> , 511 N.W. 2d 733 (Minn. 1994)	9,19,23,42,43
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942)	1
<i>Christie v. Estate of Christie</i> , 911 N.W. 2d 833 (Minn. 2018)	33
<i>Cianci v. New Times Publishing Co.</i> , 639 F. 2d 54 (2d Cir. 1980)	38
<i>Corporate Training Unlimited, Inc. v. National Broadcasting Co.</i> , 868 F. Supp. 501 (E.D.N.Y. 1998)	28
<i>Curtis Pub. Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967).....	1,2
<i>Dameron v. Washington Magazine, Inc.</i> , 779 F. 2d 736 (D.C.Cir. 1985)	5,30
<i>Dean v. Weisbrod</i> , 300 Minn. 37, 217 N.W. 2d 739 (1974)	34,38
<i>Diesen v. Hessburg</i> , 455 N.W. 2d 446 (Minn. 1990)	34,35,36
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	1,2,3,4,5
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 680 F. 2d 527 (7 th Cir. 1982)	6,30
<i>In Re Estate of Butler</i> , 803 N.W.2d 393 (Minn. 2011)	35
<i>Jadwin v. Minneapolis Star Tribune & Co.</i> ,	

390 N.W. 2d 437(Minn. Ct. App. 1986)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Jadwin v. Minneapolis Star Tribune & Co.</i> , 367 N.W. 2d 476 (Minn. 1985)	4,5,32,44
<i>LeDoux v. Northwest Publications, Inc.</i> , 521 N.W.2d 59 (Minn. Ct. App. 1994), <i>review denied</i>	44
<i>Lee v TMZ Productions, Inc.</i> , 710 F. App'x 551 (3d Cir. 2017)	14
<i>Lewis v. Equitable Life Assurance Soc. of the United States</i> , 389 N.W. 2d 876 (Minn. 1986)	34,38
<i>Liberty Lobby, Inc., v. Anderson</i> , 746 F.2d 1563 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	43
<i>Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 496 (1991)	19,30,43
<i>McKee v. Laurion</i> , 825 N.W. 2d 725 (Minn. 2013)	19,42,43
<i>Michaelis v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 119 F. 3d 697 (8 th Cir. 1997)	36,37,39
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990)	36,40,41
<i>Moore v. Dispatch Printing Co.</i> , 92 N.W. 396 (Minn. 1902)	19
<i>Moreno v. Crookston Times Printing Co.</i> , 610 N.W. 2d 321 (Minn. 2000)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 378 U.S. 254 (1964)	1
<i>Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps</i> , 475 U.S. 767 (1986)	4
<i>Phipps v. Clark Oil & Refining Corporation, et al</i> , 408 N.W. 2d 569 (Minn. 1987)	36
<i>Price v. Viking Penguin, Inc.</i> , 881 F. 2d 1246 (8 th Cir. 1989)	38
<i>Prins v. International Tel. and Tel. Corp.</i> , 757 F. Supp. 87 (D.D.C. 1991)	9,30
<i>Richie v. Paramount Pictures Corp.</i> , 544 N.W. 2d 21 (Minn. 1996)	4

<i>Rosenblatt v. Baer</i> , 383 U.S. 75 (1966)	3
<i>Rushford v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.</i> , 846 F.2d 249 (2d Cir. 1988)	30
<i>Schlieman v. Gannett Minnesota Broadcasting, Inc.</i> , 637 N.W.2d 297 (Minn. Ct. App. 2001)	41
<i>Stokes v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 25 F. Supp. 2d 992 (D. Minn. 1998)	24,25,28
<i>Stuempges v. Parke Davis & Co.</i> , 297 N.W.2d 252 (Minn. 1980)	32
<i>Toney v. WCCO Television</i> , 85 F. 3d 383 (8 th Cir. 1996)	36,40
<i>Utecht v. Shopko Dept. Store</i> , 324 N.W. 2d 652 (Minn. 1982)	40,41
<i>Yerkie v. Post-Newsweek Stations, Michigan, Inc.</i> , 470 F. Supp. 91 (D. Md. 1979)	14

Statutes

Minn. Stat. § 604A.35	16
-----------------------------	----

CIVJIGS

CIVJIG 50.10	34,35,36,40
CIVJIG 50.25.....	17,31,36,37

Rules

Minn. R. Crim. P. 4.02,Subd. 5	15
Minn. R. Prof. Conduct 3.6	15
Minn. R. Prof. Conduct 3.8	15

Other Authorities

Harper, James & Gray, Law of Torts, Sec 5.24 pp. 244-45	7,8
---	-----

<i>Restatement (Second) Torts, § 611 cmt. a</i>	31
<i>Restatement (Second) Torts, § 611 cmt. b</i>	9
<i>Restatement (Second) Torts, § 611 cmt. f</i>	17,20
Shakespeare, William, <i>Othello The Moor of Venice</i>	5
